
 
 

 
 

 
2023 Motorsport Australia Victorian Motorkhana Championship – Round 1 

 
Saturday February 11th, 2023 

 
Thank you for taking part in yesterday's PIARC/HAC 2023 VMC Round 1.  
 
Special thanks to all those who helped to make the event run smoothly on the day. 
 
The following are the Provisional Results from yesterday’s Event. 
 
Congratulations to the following Award winners: 
 

1st Outright & 1st Class F Phillip East Honda Spl 233.06 sec. 
2nd Outright & 1st Class E Ian Williams Toyota Yaris GR Rallye 258.46 
3rd Outright  Edward Lewis Lewis MK Spl. 260.81 
1st Class A & 1st Category J Declan Webb Leyland Mini 262.10 
1st Class B Mark Szutta Mazda MX-5 292.01 
1st Class C Stephen Lanham VW Polo GTi 280.40 
1st Class D Kieran McDonald Subaru Impreza RX RWD 370.17 
1st Category L Haylee Moiler Mazda 2 313.71 
1st Category M Jeff Salmon Subaru WRX STi 268.21 
Winner on Handicap Ian Williams Toyota Yaris GR Rallye 258.46 
 

Trophies will be presented at a later VMC Round or the annual VMC Presentation Night. 
 

Next VMC Round – VMC 2 at Westmere on February 25th 
Next VKC Round – VKC 1 at Westmere on February 26th 
Next Group 5 Motorkhana – Round 1 at Werribee on February 19th  

 
 
John Rosengrave 
Motorkhana Director 
0425 722 706 
johnros13@gmail.com 



 

Rev Lazy Square Lazy Diamond Star Gable Top Triple Spiro  

Outright Eight Slalom Eight Slalon Slalom Hat Loop Slalom Total H/Cap H/Cap

No.           Name Class Cat Car Club Vehicle Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Times Outright Class Total Place Cat

13 Philip East F M HAC Honda Spl. 23.30 21.78 23.51 23.85 21.00 34.35 20.58 39.86 24.83 233.06 1 1 233.06 4 2

26 Ian Williams E PAC Yaris GR Rallye 26.40 25.83 25.47 24.64 25.83 38.46 21.61 44.21 26.01 258.46 2 1 222.28 1

11 Edward Lewis F GCC Lewis MK Spec. 24.09 23.18 26.57 26.49 27.89 36.16 23.04 46.38 27.01 260.81 3 2 260.81 16

4 Declan Webb A J VMCi Leyland Mini 25.46 24.05 25.03 27.98 25.87 37.25 23.54 44.24 28.68 262.10 4 1 238.51 6 1

1 Brian Shanahan A BCC Nissan Pulsar 1.8 26.17 25.55 26.72 26.28 25.29 36.65 23.71 44.08 27.92 262.37 5 2 238.76 7

12 Matthew Allan F HAC Renault Spl 25.99 23.25 25.90 27.44 26.30 36.53 23.37 44.08 32.94 265.80 6 3 265.80 18

2 Mathew Webb A VMCi Leyland Mini 25.00 28.56 f 24.58 37.40 wd 24.47 35.21 22.56 41.99 27.12 266.89 7 3 242.87 9

25 Jeffery Salmon E M TCCAV Subaru WRX Sti 27.60 33.00 f 26.77 24.76 28.27 f 37.98 21.58 42.99 25.26 268.21 8 2 230.66 2 1

10 Tony Russell F FCCV FIAT Super Panda 25.86 24.32 26.80 26.38 29.38 37.51 24.64 45.05 30.55 270.49 9 4 270.49 19

14 Michael Exell F M HAC itsahondatoo 26.99 24.01 26.83 27.24 26.37 38.52 25.01 47.09 29.82 271.88 10 5 271.88 20 3

9 Christopher Allan F HAC Renault Spl 26.65 24.40 26.39 28.37 28.29 37.81 24.25 46.49 29.57 272.22 11 6 272.22 21

6 James Neilsen A VMCi Leyland Mini 27.64 26.10 27.33 26.11 26.32 38.48 23.64 50.73 f 28.30 274.65 12 4 249.93 12

21 Stephen Lanham C HAC VW Polo Gti 34.91 26.24 28.80 26.73 25.42 38.64 23.49 46.65 29.52 280.40 13 1 232.73 3

19 James Ware Snr C FFCC Fiesta XR4 33.51 f 29.74 25.39 28.69 27.51 38.93 23.65 45.93 30.04 283.39 14 2 235.21 5

18 Nicholas Charrett C FFCC Fiesta XR4 26.14 27.81 26.38 28.35 27.89 40.67 26.23 53.03 f 31.35 287.85 15 3 238.92 8

27 Alex Szutta A VMCi Leyland Mini 29.14 26.10 28.42 27.54 29.81 38.40 24.29 47.77 37.22 288.69 16 5 262.71 17

15 Jacqueline Jones F L FCCV FIAT Super Panda 28.76 28.66 28.80 29.51 27.46 43.38 25.54 46.29 31.89 290.29 17 7 290.29 23 2

17 Mark Szutta B PAC Mazda MX5 26.58 25.14 26.77 27.87 27.38 40.20 24.90 64.27 wd 28.90 292.01 18 1 248.21 10

20 Adam Pass C FFCC Fiesta XR4 31.46 36.75 2f 39.29 f 26.12 26.14 36.71 27.71 44.48 32.42 f 301.08 19 4 249.90 11

3 Ben Driscoll A PIARC Nissan Pulsar 1.8 31.65 28.71 31.09 30.05 27.41 49.25 wd 25.63 48.04 30.56 302.39 20 6 275.17 22

16 David Batcheler B TCCAV Toyota Corolla 27.04 25.97 27.26 30.50 29.54 53.60 f 24.78 54.92 f 30.63 304.24 21 2 258.60 14

22 James Ware Jnr C J FFCC Fiesta XR4 30.80 27.91 29.58 29.72 36.62 wd 40.49 25.35 48.21 37.61 306.29 22 5 254.22 13 2

23 Haylee Moiler C L SSCC Mazda 2 30.98 29.61 30.49 32.40 29.24 44.25 27.77 50.37 38.60 313.71 23 6 260.38 15 1

8 Paul Robinson A VMCi Leyland Mini 33.18 30.27 29.72 28.99 36.62 wd 44.03 24.90 64.27 wd 29.14 321.12 24 7 292.22 24

5 Marisa Gangemi A L FCCV Fiat Abarth 500 Ess 30.19 30.59 31.57 29.09 30.01 49.25 wd 33.40 wd 64.27 wd 49.66 wd 348.03 25 8 316.71 26 3

24 Kieran McDonald D FFCC Impreza RS RWD 37.73 f 31.09 55.67 29.71 39.03 2f 46.76 f 25.48 59.27 45.43 370.17 26 1 292.43 25

7 Fletcher Driscoll A J PIARC Nissan Pulsar 1.8 37.21 36.37 58.71 4f 31.14 31.62 49.25 wd 28.40 53.61 46.85 373.16 27 9 339.58 27 3

Fastest Time 23.30 21.78 23.51 23.85 21.00 34.35 20.58 39.86 24.83

Slowest Time 37.21 36.37 55.67 32.40 31.62 44.25 28.40 59.27 46.85

Double Fastest Time 46.60 43.56 47.02 47.70 42.00 68.70 41.16 79.72 49.66

Slowest Time + 5 Sec 42.21 41.37 60.67 37.40 36.62 49.25 33.40 64.27 51.85

WD Time 42.21 41.37 47.02 37.40 36.62 49.25 33.40 64.27 49.66

DNS  S/Time +10 47.21 46.37 65.67 42.40 41.62 54.25 38.40 69.27 56.85

Motorsport Aust, VMC Rd 1, 11th February  2023,  Phillip Island Skid Pan, PIARC



Rev Lazy Square Lazy Diamond Star Gable Top Triple Spiro

Class Eight Slalom Eight Slalon Slalom Hat Loop Slalom Total H/Cap H/Cap

No.           Name Class Cat Car Club Vehicle Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Times Outright Class Total Place Cat

4 Declan Webb A J VMCi Leyland Mini 25.46 24.05 25.03 27.98 25.87 37.25 23.54 44.24 28.68 262.10 4 1 238.51 6 1

1 Brian Shanahan A BCC Nissan Pulsar 1.8 26.17 25.55 26.72 26.28 25.29 36.65 23.71 44.08 27.92 262.37 5 2 238.76 7

2 Mathew Webb A VMCi Leyland Mini 25.00 28.56 f 24.58 37.40 wd 24.47 35.21 22.56 41.99 27.12 266.89 7 3 242.87 9

6 James Neilsen A VMCi Leyland Mini 27.64 26.10 27.33 26.11 26.32 38.48 23.64 50.73 f 28.30 274.65 12 4 249.93 12

27 Alex Szutta A VMCi Leyland Mini 29.14 26.10 28.42 27.54 29.81 38.40 24.29 47.77 37.22 288.69 16 5 262.71 17

3 Ben Driscoll A PIARC Nissan Pulsar 1.8 31.65 28.71 31.09 30.05 27.41 49.25 wd 25.63 48.04 30.56 302.39 20 6 275.17 22

8 Paul Robinson A VMCi Leyland Mini 33.18 30.27 29.72 28.99 36.62 wd 44.03 24.90 64.27 wd 29.14 321.12 24 7 292.22 24

5 Marisa Gangemi A L FCCV Fiat Abarth 500 Ess 30.19 30.59 31.57 29.09 30.01 49.25 wd 33.40 wd 64.27 wd 49.66 wd 348.03 25 8 316.71 26 3

7 Fletcher Driscoll A J PIARC Nissan Pulsar 1.8 37.21 36.37 58.71 4f 31.14 31.62 49.25 wd 28.40 53.61 46.85 373.16 27 9 339.58 27 3

17 Mark Szutta B PAC Mazda MX5 26.58 25.14 26.77 27.87 27.38 40.20 24.90 64.27 wd 28.90 292.01 18 1 248.21 10

16 David Batcheler B TCCAV Toyota Corolla 27.04 25.97 27.26 30.50 29.54 53.60 f 24.78 54.92 f 30.63 304.24 21 2 258.60 14

21 Stephen Lanham C HAC VW Polo Gti 34.91 26.24 28.80 26.73 25.42 38.64 23.49 46.65 29.52 280.40 13 1 232.73 3

19 James Ware Snr C FFCC Fiesta XR4 33.51 f 29.74 25.39 28.69 27.51 38.93 23.65 45.93 30.04 283.39 14 2 235.21 5

18 Nicholas Charrett C FFCC Fiesta XR4 26.14 27.81 26.38 28.35 27.89 40.67 26.23 53.03 f 31.35 287.85 15 3 238.92 8

20 Adam Pass C FFCC Fiesta XR4 31.46 36.75 2f 39.29 f 26.12 26.14 36.71 27.71 44.48 32.42 f 301.08 19 4 249.90 11

22 James Ware Jnr C J FFCC Fiesta XR4 30.80 27.91 29.58 29.72 36.62 wd 40.49 25.35 48.21 37.61 306.29 22 5 254.22 13 2

23 Haylee Moiler C L SSCC Mazda 2 30.98 29.61 30.49 32.40 29.24 44.25 27.77 50.37 38.60 313.71 23 6 260.38 15 1

24 Kieran McDonald D FFCC Impreza RS RWD 37.73 f 31.09 55.67 29.71 39.03 2f 46.76 f 25.48 59.27 45.43 370.17 26 1 292.43 25

26 Ian Williams E PAC Yaris GR Rallye 26.40 25.83 25.47 24.64 25.83 38.46 21.61 44.21 26.01 258.46 2 1 222.28 1

25 Jeffery Salmon E M TCCAV Subaru WRX Sti 27.60 33.00 f 26.77 24.76 28.27 f 37.98 21.58 42.99 25.26 268.21 8 2 230.66 2 1

13 Philip East F M HAC Honda Spl. 23.30 21.78 23.51 23.85 21.00 34.35 20.58 39.86 24.83 233.06 1 1 233.06 4 2

11 Edward Lewis F GCC Lewis MK Spec. 24.09 23.18 26.57 26.49 27.89 36.16 23.04 46.38 27.01 260.81 3 2 260.81 16

12 Matthew Allan F HAC Renault Spl 25.99 23.25 25.90 27.44 26.30 36.53 23.37 44.08 32.94 265.80 6 3 265.80 18

10 Tony Russell F FCCV FIAT Super Panda 25.86 24.32 26.80 26.38 29.38 37.51 24.64 45.05 30.55 270.49 9 4 270.49 19

14 Michael Exell F M HAC itsahondatoo 26.99 24.01 26.83 27.24 26.37 38.52 25.01 47.09 29.82 271.88 10 5 271.88 20 3

9 Christopher Allan F HAC Renault Spl 26.65 24.40 26.39 28.37 28.29 37.81 24.25 46.49 29.57 272.22 11 6 272.22 21

15 Jacqueline Jones F L FCCV FIAT Super Panda 28.76 28.66 28.80 29.51 27.46 43.38 25.54 46.29 31.89 290.29 17 7 290.29 23 2

Fastest Time 23.30 21.78 23.51 23.85 21.00 34.35 20.58 39.86 24.83

Slowest Time 37.21 36.37 55.67 32.40 31.62 44.25 28.40 59.27 46.85

Double Fastest Time 46.60 43.56 47.02 47.70 42.00 68.70 41.16 79.72 49.66

Slowest Time + 5 Sec 42.21 41.37 60.67 37.40 36.62 49.25 33.40 64.27 51.85

WD Time 42.21 41.37 47.02 37.40 36.62 49.25 33.40 64.27 49.66

DNS  S/Time +10 47.21 46.37 65.67 42.40 41.62 54.25 38.40 69.27 56.85
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Motorsport Aust, VMC Rd 1, 11th February  2023,  Phillip Island Skid Pan, PIARC  

 

Handicap Rev Lazy Square Lazy Diamond Star Gable Top Triple Spiro

Eight Slalom Eight Slalon Slalom Hat Loop Slalom Total H/Cap H/Cap

No.           Name Class Cat Car Club Vehicle Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Times Outright Class Total Place Cat

26 Ian Williams E PAC Yaris GR Rallye 26.40 25.83 25.47 24.64 25.83 38.46 21.61 44.21 26.01 258.46 2 1 222.28 1

25 Jeffery Salmon E M TCCAV Subaru WRX Sti 27.60 33.00 f 26.77 24.76 28.27 f 37.98 21.58 42.99 25.26 268.21 8 2 230.66 2 1

21 Stephen Lanham C HAC VW Polo Gti 34.91 26.24 28.80 26.73 25.42 38.64 23.49 46.65 29.52 280.40 13 1 232.73 3

13 Philip East F M HAC Honda Spl. 23.30 21.78 23.51 23.85 21.00 34.35 20.58 39.86 24.83 233.06 1 1 233.06 4 2

19 James Ware Snr C FFCC Fiesta XR4 33.51 f 29.74 25.39 28.69 27.51 38.93 23.65 45.93 30.04 283.39 14 2 235.21 5

4 Declan Webb A J VMCi Leyland Mini 25.46 24.05 25.03 27.98 25.87 37.25 23.54 44.24 28.68 262.10 4 1 238.51 6 1

1 Brian Shanahan A BCC Nissan Pulsar 1.8 26.17 25.55 26.72 26.28 25.29 36.65 23.71 44.08 27.92 262.37 5 2 238.76 7

18 Nicholas Charrett C FFCC Fiesta XR4 26.14 27.81 26.38 28.35 27.89 40.67 26.23 53.03 f 31.35 287.85 15 3 238.92 8

2 Mathew Webb A VMCi Leyland Mini 25.00 28.56 f 24.58 37.40 wd 24.47 35.21 22.56 41.99 27.12 266.89 7 3 242.87 9

17 Mark Szutta B PAC Mazda MX5 26.58 25.14 26.77 27.87 27.38 40.20 24.90 64.27 wd 28.90 292.01 18 1 248.21 10

20 Adam Pass C FFCC Fiesta XR4 31.46 36.75 2f 39.29 f 26.12 26.14 36.71 27.71 44.48 32.42 f 301.08 19 4 249.90 11

6 James Neilsen A VMCi Leyland Mini 27.64 26.10 27.33 26.11 26.32 38.48 23.64 50.73 f 28.30 274.65 12 4 249.93 12

22 James Ware Jnr C J FFCC Fiesta XR4 30.80 27.91 29.58 29.72 36.62 wd 40.49 25.35 48.21 37.61 306.29 22 5 254.22 13 2

16 David Batcheler B TCCAV Toyota Corolla 27.04 25.97 27.26 30.50 29.54 53.60 f 24.78 54.92 f 30.63 304.24 21 2 258.60 14

23 Haylee Moiler C L SSCC Mazda 2 30.98 29.61 30.49 32.40 29.24 44.25 27.77 50.37 38.60 313.71 23 6 260.38 15 1

11 Edward Lewis F GCC Lewis MK Spec. 24.09 23.18 26.57 26.49 27.89 36.16 23.04 46.38 27.01 260.81 3 2 260.81 16

27 Alex Szutta A VMCi Leyland Mini 29.14 26.10 28.42 27.54 29.81 38.40 24.29 47.77 37.22 288.69 16 5 262.71 17

12 Matthew Allan F HAC Renault Spl 25.99 23.25 25.90 27.44 26.30 36.53 23.37 44.08 32.94 265.80 6 3 265.80 18

10 Tony Russell F FCCV FIAT Super Panda 25.86 24.32 26.80 26.38 29.38 37.51 24.64 45.05 30.55 270.49 9 4 270.49 19

14 Michael Exell F M HAC itsahondatoo 26.99 24.01 26.83 27.24 26.37 38.52 25.01 47.09 29.82 271.88 10 5 271.88 20 3

9 Christopher Allan F HAC Renault Spl 26.65 24.40 26.39 28.37 28.29 37.81 24.25 46.49 29.57 272.22 11 6 272.22 21

3 Ben Driscoll A PIARC Nissan Pulsar 1.8 31.65 28.71 31.09 30.05 27.41 49.25 wd 25.63 48.04 30.56 302.39 20 6 275.17 22

15 Jacqueline Jones F L FCCV FIAT Super Panda 28.76 28.66 28.80 29.51 27.46 43.38 25.54 46.29 31.89 290.29 17 7 290.29 23 2

8 Paul Robinson A VMCi Leyland Mini 33.18 30.27 29.72 28.99 36.62 wd 44.03 24.90 64.27 wd 29.14 321.12 24 7 292.22 24

24 Kieran McDonald D FFCC Impreza RS RWD 37.73 f 31.09 55.67 29.71 39.03 2f 46.76 f 25.48 59.27 45.43 370.17 26 1 292.43 25

5 Marisa Gangemi A L FCCV Fiat Abarth 500 Ess 30.19 30.59 31.57 29.09 30.01 49.25 wd 33.40 wd 64.27 wd 49.66 wd 348.03 25 8 316.71 26 3

7 Fletcher Driscoll A J PIARC Nissan Pulsar 1.8 37.21 36.37 58.71 4f 31.14 31.62 49.25 wd 28.40 53.61 46.85 373.16 27 9 339.58 27 3

Fastest Time 23.30 21.78 23.51 23.85 21.00 34.35 20.58 39.86 24.83

Slowest Time 37.21 36.37 55.67 32.40 31.62 44.25 28.40 59.27 46.85

Double Fastest Time 46.60 43.56 47.02 47.70 42.00 68.70 41.16 79.72 49.66

Slowest Time + 5 Sec 42.21 41.37 60.67 37.40 36.62 49.25 33.40 64.27 51.85

WD Time 42.21 41.37 47.02 37.40 36.62 49.25 33.40 64.27 49.66

DNS  S/Time +10 47.21 46.37 65.67 42.40 41.62 54.25 38.40 69.27 56.85



Motorsport Aust, VMC Rd 1, 11th February  2023,  Phillip Island Skid Pan, PIARC

Rev Lazy Square Lazy Diamond Star Gable Top Triple Spiro

Category  Eight Slalom Eight Slalon Slalom Hat Loop Slalom Total H/Cap H/Cap

No.           Name Class Cat Car Club Vehicle Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Times Outright Class Total Place Cat

25 Jeffery Salmon E M TCCAV Subaru WRX Sti 27.60 33.00 f 26.77 24.76 28.27 f 37.98 21.58 42.99 25.26 268.21 8 2 230.66 2 1

13 Philip East F M HAC Honda Spl. 23.30 21.78 23.51 23.85 21.00 34.35 20.58 39.86 24.83 233.06 1 1 233.06 4 2

14 Michael Exell F M HAC itsahondatoo 26.99 24.01 26.83 27.24 26.37 38.52 25.01 47.09 29.82 271.88 10 5 271.88 20 3

23 Haylee Moiler C L SSCC Mazda 2 30.98 29.61 30.49 32.40 29.24 44.25 27.77 50.37 38.60 313.71 23 6 260.38 15 1

15 Jacqueline Jones F L FCCV FIAT Super Panda 28.76 28.66 28.80 29.51 27.46 43.38 25.54 46.29 31.89 290.29 17 7 290.29 23 2

5 Marisa Gangemi A L FCCV Fiat Abarth 500 Ess 30.19 30.59 31.57 29.09 30.01 49.25 wd 33.40 wd 64.27 wd 49.66 wd 348.03 25 8 316.71 26 3

4 Declan Webb A J VMCi Leyland Mini 25.46 24.05 25.03 27.98 25.87 37.25 23.54 44.24 28.68 262.10 4 1 238.51 6 1

22 James Ware Jnr C J FFCC Fiesta XR4 30.80 27.91 29.58 29.72 36.62 wd 40.49 25.35 48.21 37.61 306.29 22 5 254.22 13 2

7 Fletcher Driscoll A J PIARC Nissan Pulsar 1.8 37.21 36.37 58.71 4f 31.14 31.62 49.25 wd 28.40 53.61 46.85 373.16 27 9 339.58 27 3

Fastest Time 23.30 21.78 23.51 23.85 21.00 34.35 20.58 39.86 24.83

Slowest Time 37.21 36.37 55.67 32.40 31.62 44.25 28.40 59.27 46.85

Double Fastest Time 46.60 43.56 47.02 47.70 42.00 68.70 41.16 79.72 49.66

Slowest Time + 5 Sec 42.21 41.37 60.67 37.40 36.62 49.25 33.40 64.27 51.85

WD Time 42.21 41.37 47.02 37.40 36.62 49.25 33.40 64.27 49.66

DNS  S/Time +10 47.21 46.37 65.67 42.40 41.62 54.25 38.40 69.27 56.85


